DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act

In accordance with Department of Justice policy and section 122(d)(2) of the Comprehensive Environmental, Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C. 9622(d)(2), notice is hereby given that on August 9, 2007, a proposed consent decree ("Consent Decree") in *United States* v. *City of Woodstock*, Civil action No. 3:07–cv–50145, was lodged with the United States District Court for the Northern District of Illinois.

The Consent Decree would resolve CERCLA claims against both defendants named in the complaint—the city of Woodstock and Honeywell International, Inc. (collectively "Defendants")—in exchange for payments of (i) \$567,000 to reimburse the United States' past response costs incurred related to the remedial actions at the City of Woodstock Municipal Landfill Šuperfund Site ("Site") in Woodstock, Illinois, and (ii) \$400,000 for natural resource damages. The Consent Decree would also require Defendants to pay the United States' future response costs related to the Site and complete the remedial action at the

The Department of Justice will receive for a period of thirty (30) days from the date of this publication comments relating to the Consent Decree.

Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General,
Environment and Natural Resources Division, and either e-mailed to pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or mailed to P.O. Box No. 7611,
Washington, DC 20044–7611, and should refer to United States v. City of Woodstock, Civil Action No. 3:07–cv–50145, D.J. Ref. 90–11–2–959/1.

The Consent Decree may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney for the Northern District of Illinois, 308 West State Street, Room 300, Rockford, Illinois 61101, and at U.S. EPA Region 5, 77 W. Jackson Blvd., Chicago, Illinois 60604-4590. During the public comment period, the Consent Decree may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site http://www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent_Decrees.html. A copy of the Consent Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington DC 20044-7611, or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov),

fax no. (202) 514–0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514–1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$50.75 (203 pages at 25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury. In requesting a copy exclusive of appendices and defendants' signatures, please enclose a check in the amount of \$10.50 (42 pages at 25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury.

William D. Brighton,

Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. 07–4120 Filed 8–22–07; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Membership of the Senior Executive Service Standing Performance Review Boards

AGENCY: Department of Justice. **ACTION:** Notice of Department of Justice's standing members of the Senior Executive Service Performance Review Boards.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the requirements of 5 U.S.C. 4314(c)(4), the Department of Justice announces the membership of its 2007 Senior Executive Service (SES) Standing Performance Review Boards (PRBs). The purpose of a PRB is to provide fair and impartial review of SES performance appraisals, bonus recommendations and pay adjustments. The PRBs will make recommendations regarding the final performance ratings to be assigned, SES bonuses and/or pay adjustments to be awarded.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Rod Markham, Deputy Director, Personnel Staff, Justice Management Division, Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20530; (202) 514–4350.

Lee J. Lofthus,

Assistant Attorney General for Administration.

Office of the Attorney General—AG

FRIEDRICH, MATTHEW, COUNSEL TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Office of the Deputy Attorney General—DAG

MARGOLIS, DAVID, ASSOCIATE DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL MOSCHELLA, WILLIAM E., PRINCIPAL ASSOCIATE DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

MONHEIM, THOMAS A., ASSOCIATE DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL

HORVATH, JANE, CHIEF PRIVACY AND CIVIL LIBERTIES OFFICER

Office of the Associate Attorney General—OASG

BATTAGLIA, JOHN T., DEPUTY
ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY GENERAL
KATSAS, GREGORY G., PRINCIPAL
DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL

O'QUINN, JOHN C., DEPUTY ASSOCIATE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Antitrust Division—ATR

HAMMOND, SCOTT D., DEPUTY
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL/
CRIMINAL ENFORCEMENT

BOTTI, MARK J., CHIEF LITIGATION I SECTION

O'SULLIVAN, CATHERINE G., CHIEF, APPELLATE SECTION

HAND, EDWARD T., CHIEF, FOREIGN COMMERCE SECTION

KRAMER II, J. ROBERT, DIRECTOR OF OPERATIONS

WATSON, SCOTT M., CHIEF, CLEVELAND FIELD OFFICE PRICE JR., MARVIN N., CHIEF, CHICAGO FIELD OFFICE

WARREN, PHILLIP H., CHIEF SAN FRANCISCO FIELD OFFICE

CONNOLLY, ROBERT E., CHIEF, PHILADELPHIA FIELD OFFICE DAVIS, NEZIDA S., CHIEF, ATLANTA

DAVIS, NEZIDA S., CHIEF, ATLANTA FIELD OFFICE GIORDANO, RALPH T., CHIEF, NEW

YORK FIELD OFFICE POTTER, ROBERT A., CHIEF, LEGAL

POLICY SECTION
FAMILANT, NORMAN, CHIEF,
ECONOMIC LITIGATION SECTION
HEYER, KENNETH, DIRECTOR OF

ECONOMICS PETRIZZI, MARIBETH, CHIEF, LITIGATION II SECTION

KING, THOMAS D., EXECUTIVE OFFICER

GOODMAN, NANCY M., CHIEF, TELECOMMUNICATIONS AND MEDIA SECTION

PHELAN, LISA M., CHIEF, NATIONAL CRIMINAL ENFORCEMENT SECTION

KURSH, GAIL, DEPUTY DIRECTOR, LEGAL POLICY

READ, JOHN R., CHIEF, LITIGATION III SECTION

SECTION
MAJURE, WILLIAM R., CHIEF
COMPETITION POLICY SECTION
MASOUDI, GERALD F., DEPUTY

ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL GARZA, DEBORAH A., DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL (REGULATORY)

MEYER, DAVID L., DEPUTY ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives—ATF

BOUCHARD, MICHAEL R., SENIOR ADVISOR TO THE DIRECTOR